Paragraph 4, MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY, Subparagraphs H and I

shall be added to read as follows:

"4. MAXIMUM OBLIGATION OF COUNTY:

H. Effective March 1, 2015 through February 29, 2016, the

maximum obligation of County for all services provided hereunder shall

not exceed Four Hundred Sixty-One Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty-

Seven Dollars ($461,757) as set forth in Schedule 4, attached hereto and

incorporated herein by reference.

I. Effective March 1,2016 through February 28,2017, the

maximum obligation of County for all services provided hereunder shall

not exceed Four Hundred Sixty-One Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty-

Seven Dollars ($461,757) as set forth in Schedule 5, attached hereto and

incorporated herein by reference."

5. Paragraph 16M, WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTIONS, shall be added in its

entirety to read as follows:

"16M. WHISTLEBLOWER PROTECTIONS:

A. Per statute 41 United States Code (U.S.C.) 4712, all

[...]

Exhibit A, Paragraph 3, COUNTY'S MAXIMUM OBLIGATION,

Subparagraphs D, and E, shall be added to read as follows:

"3. COUNTY'S MAXIMUM OBLIGATION:

D. During the period of March 1,2015 through February 29,2016,

the maximum obligation of County shall not exceed Four Hundred Sixty-

One Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty-Seven Dollars ($461,757)."

E. During the period of March 1, 2016 through February 28, 2017,

the maximum obligation of County shall not exceed Four Hundred Sixty-

One Thousand, Seven Hundred Fifty-Seven Dollars ($461,757)."

2. Exhibit A, Paragraph 4, COMPENSATION, shall be amended to read as

follows:

"4. COMPENSATION: County agrees to compensate Contractor for

performing services hereunder for actual allowable reimbursable cost as set forth

in Exhibit C, Schedules 4 and 5, and the INVOICES AND PAYMENT Paragraph

[...]

covered by any third party payor, such as Medicare, Medi-Cal, managed

care program, or other public or private health insurance."

5. Exhibit A1, Paragraph 8, SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED, Subparagraphs H

and I, shall be added to read as follows:

"8. SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED:

H. Contractor shall provide a minimum of six thousand, six

hundred fifty-six (6,656) hours of Medical Care Coordination services for a

minimum of two hundred twenty-nine (229) unduplicated patients for the

period of March 1, 2015 through February 29, 2016.

I. Contractor shall provide a minimum of six thousand, six hundred

fifty-six (6,656) hours of Medical Care Coordination services for a

minimum of two hundred twenty-nine (229) unduplicated patients for the

period of March 1,2016 through February 28,2017.

SERVICE DELIVERY SITE QUESTIONNAIRE

CITY OF LONG BEACH

CONTRACT GOALS AND OBJECTIVES

TABLE 3

March 1, 2015 through February 29, 2016

Number of Medical Care Coordination Contract Goals and Objective by Service Delivery